APPROVED AS TO FORM	
(DW)	
Office of the City Attorney	

Prepared By:	CWE	
Requested: Proje	ects Committee	
Presentation on:		
Suspension of Ra	ules: No	

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE EDGE PROJECT BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER (A16-1320/ 2016.142)

WHEREAS, heretofore, as a result of competitive bidding or as otherwise authorized by the Alabama Competitive Bid Law, Ala. Code §41-16-50, et seq. (1975) and/or Ala. Code §39-2-1, et seq. (1975), the City of Tuscaloosa awarded a contract for the above-referenced project to Black Electric, (Contractor's Name); and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a change order to the above-referenced contract is necessary for the following reasons:

Adjustment of quantities to balance the totals and close the project contract.

as set forth in the C.O. and accompanying documents); and.

WHEREAS, the Architect, the Engineer for the project, or the City's representative, as the case may be, have/has certified to the Council as per the attached change order request, that said change order is: (Mark applicable category)

X.a. Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding.
____b. Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract necessitated by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work.
___c. Emergency arising during the course of work.
___d. Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no difference in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.
___e. Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and specifications were prepared and the project was bid, and which are in the public interest and do not exceed ten (10) percent of the Contract Price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF TUSCALOOSA as follows:

1. That the Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute that certain change order now before the Council for the above stated project in the deductive amount of \$53.45 (Change Order Cost), time <u>0</u> (Calendar day extension of time), and for the reasons so stated, by and as an act for and on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa, and the City Clerk is authorized

to attest the same.

2. That the Architect or Engineer or Owner's representative, as the case may be, shall implement this change order and properly document the same pursuant to all applicable contract documents.

FUNDING REQUIRED: XYes \(\text{No} \)	COUNCIL ACTION
Account #22817166-13017	Resolution
EDA Funding	Ordinance
	Introduced
	Passed /2-18-18
	2nd Reading
	Unanimous
	Failed
	Tabled
By: XLVaan cd. Linnud-	Amended
Chief Financial Officer	Comments:

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.1 (Final)

City of Tuscaloosa, Office of the City Attorney

DATE: <u>12/12/18</u> PROJECT: <u>The E</u>	dge Business Resource Center
FILE NO.: A16-1320 ENGINEERING PROJECT	NO.:2016.142
TO: Black Electric	
(Contrac	ctor)
TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the property the following changes thereto in accordance supporting documents and to:	rovisions of your Contract for this Project, to make ce with the attached Change Order Request and
FURNISH the necessary labor, materials and Adjustment of quantities to balance the totals and close	d equipment to: the project contract.
TOTAL ADDITION OR REDUCTION TO CONTRACT	PRICE:
(Note: Numbers in parentheses are deductions).	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE LESS CONTINGENCY/ALLOWANCE NET ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE Net total of previous Change Orders Previous revised Contract Price This Change Order No. 1	\$1,074,100.00 \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$ \$\$53.45 \$\$
Extension of time resulting from this Change Orderdays).	Zero (0) (Indicate number of calendar
The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibi	lity of
This Contract Modification constitutes full and mutual related to this change. By acceptance of this Contract I modification represents an equitable adjustment to the file any further claims or changes arising out of or a executed Contract Modifications on this Contract.	Modification, the Contractor hereby agrees that the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all right to
The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the terms	s of this Change Order as contained herein.
CONSENT OF SURETY	CONTRACTING PARTIES
Granite Re, Inc.	BIACK FLECTRICAL
By Julie Tubbs, Attorney-in-Fact	By: (Authorized Representative)
RECOMMENDED	CITY OF TUSCALOOSA
(Design Engineer or Architect)	By: Malla Malla (Mayor)

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

OWNER:	CITY OF TUSCALOOSA
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:	Ward-Scott Architecture
CONTRACTOR:	Black Electric
PROJECT:	The Edge Business Resource Center
FILE NO.: <u>A16-1320</u>	ENGINEERING PROJECT NO.: 2016.142
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO.	1 DATE: 12/12/18
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: Quantity balancing change order	
2. CHANGE ORDER COSTS:	(\$53.45) (Deduct)
Proposal Attached See Attached	Cost Estimated/Proposal Required

Item	Quantity	Material Unit Price	Labor (Hours)	Labor Unit Price	Sub-Total Cost
a.					
b.					
C.					
d.					
e.					
f.*					
			TO	TAL:	

^{*}If more than 6 items, provide attachments.

3. INSTITUTED BY:

Black Electric

4. JUSTIFICATION OF NEED:

Final quantity balancing change order

5. JUSTIF	5. JUSTIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER VERSUS COMPETITIVE BIDDING:		
Quantity adjustment resulting in a minor contract deduction			
6. COSTS			
	HANGE ORDER IS SUBMITTED F	OR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS	
\boxtimes	Minor change of a total monetary v	alue less than required for competitive bidding.	
	Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract necessitated by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work.		
	Emergencies arising during the course of work.		
	Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no difference in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.		
	Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and specifications were prepared and the Project was bid and which are in the public interest and do not exceed 10% of the Contract Price.		
8. EXTENS	SION OF TIME REQUESTED: Calen	dar Days:	
Zero	(0)		
RECOMME	ENDED:	APPROVED:	
BY:	scaloosa's Consulting Engineer/Architect	BY: Contractor	
BY:	City Representative	BY: Owner's Legal Advisor BY:	
		Owner's Authorized Representative	

GRANITE RE, INC.

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Presents:

That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of OKLAHOMA and having its principal office at the City of OKLAHOMA CITY in the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint:

T. GARY FITTS; R. FORREST FITTS; J. DAVID FITTS; CHARLES F. HORTON, JR. TIMOTHY L. DONAHUE; CHERYL CAMAK; JULIE TUBBS; JEFFREY HOGG: RAVEN DAVIS its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact(s) for the following purposes, to wit:

To sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all acts and things set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which is hereto annexed and made a part of this Power of Attorney; and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, its Board of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all and whatsoever the said:

T. GARY FITTS; R. FORREST FITTS; J. DAVID FITTS; CHARLES F. HORTON, JR. TIMOTHY L. DONAHUE; CHERYL CAMAK; JULIE TUBBS; JEFFREY HOGG; RAVEN DAVIS may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents.

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by the signatures of its President and Secretary/Treasurer, this 11th day of May, 2018.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

SS:

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)

Kenneth D. Whittington, President

hy port

On this 11th day of May, 2018, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC. Company and Kyle P. McDonald, Secretary/Treasurer of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that they, the said Kenneth D. Whittington and Kyle P. McDonald were respectively the President and the Secretary/Treasurer of GRANITE RE, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said Power of Attorney was such corporate seal, that it was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that they signed their name thereto by like order as President and Secretary/Treasurer, respectively, of the Company.

My Commission Expires:

August 8, 2021

Commission #: 01013257



Notary Public

GRANITE RE, INC.

Certificate

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting Secretary/Treasurer of Granite Re, Inc., an Oklahoma Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES that the following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the July 15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of Granite Re, Inc. and that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

"RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President shall each have authority to appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business. On any instrument making or evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed this Certificate and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation this

12th day of December

0_18

Kyle P. McDonald, Secretary/Treasurer

